consider such interests on the basis that such accountholders were the holders of the Bonds in respect of which
the Global Certificate is issued.

The Global Certificate shall not become valid for any purpose until authenticated by or on behalf of the
Registrar.

- 67 -

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting the underwriting discounts and

commissions and other estimated expenses payable by us in connection with this offering, will be approximately

US$297.5 million, which we plan to use to refinance the Group’s certain existing indebtedness and for business

development and other general corporate purposes.

- 68 -

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth our indebtedness and capitalisation as of 30 June 2017 on an actual basis

and on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the Bonds in this offering after deducting the

underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated expenses payable by us in connection with this

offering. The following table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial information and

related notes included in this offering circular.

As of 30 June 2017

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in
millions)

(US$ in
millions)

(RMB in
millions)

(US$ in
millions)

Bank balances and cash(1) ..... 20,774.4 3,064.4 22,791.2 3,361.9

Current borrowings(2) ..... – – – –

Non-current borrowings(3):
2019 Notes(4) ..... 2,018.9 297.8 2,018.9 297.8

Bonds to be issued ..... – – 2,016.8 297.5

Total non-current borrowings ..... 2,018.9 297.8 4,035.7 595.3

Total equity(5) ..... 28,316.8 4,176.9 28,316.8 4,176.9

Total capitalisation(6) ..... 30,335.7 4,474.7 32,352.5 4,772.2

Notes:

(1) Our bank balances and cash excludes pledged bank deposits of RMB13.4 million (US$2.0 million).

(2) We did not have any current borrowings as of 30 June 2017.

(3) Our non-current borrowings do not include any accrual for capital expenditure commitments or contingent liabilities. As of

30 June 2017, our capital expenditure commitments were RMB2,049.0 million (US$302.2 million). On 31 October 2017,

we have entered into a facility agreement for a term loan in the aggregate principal amount of US$200.0 million. See

“Description of Other Material Indebtedness – Offshore Facility Agreement – HSBC Facility” for more details. In addition,